



## County of Sacramento

---

August 13, 2021

To: Prospective Proposers

From: Sherrie Antonio  
Administrative Services Officer 1  
Sacramento County Department of Airports

**Subject: Addendum # 1 - Request for Qualifications and Experience Engineer Consulting Services - Sacramento International Airport**

Addendum # 1 to the Request for Qualifications and Experience (RFQ&E) Engineer Consulting Services includes the answers to questions received by the deadline.

The Sacramento County Department of Airports (Department) received five (5) questions in response to the RFQ&E. Listed below are the submitted questions along with the Department's responses. The questions are represented in the original format exactly as submitted to the County. No spelling or grammatical corrections were made to any question.

---

1. No DBE goal is listed under Section XV. Conditions. Is there a DBE goal requirement that has to be met for this contract?

**Answer:** The Department's general goal is 3% but there is no specific requirement for this agreement. DBE participation is encouraged but proposers are not given preference in award of a contract. DBE participation is reported to the FAA for informational purposes only.

2. Architectural Services are not listed as being solicited with the exception of Section XIII. Evaluations of Qualifications, Section B. Qualifications and Experience, which lists Airfield Architectural. Is this service being solicited and what would this scope of work entail?

**Answer:** Airfield Architectural services are not being solicited under this RFQ&E.

3. Are original signatures required of the "original" copy submitted?

**Answer:** No, signatures scanned and transmitted electronically shall be deemed original signatures

4. Section VII. "Format of Statement of Qualifications and Experience" states that "SOQ&E submitted in response to this solicitation must be prepared in the following format and must address the contents in Sections VIII, IX, X, XI, and XII listed below." Since Section XII is the RFQ&E Timeline, do proposers need to acknowledge understanding/acceptance of the timeline provided, and/or do we need to respond in some other way?

**Answer:** Yes, proposers should include a statement acknowledging the RFQ&E timeline.

5. Airfield architectural services are listed in Section XIII.B.1., but not listed in Section I. Third Paragraph, are architectural services required for the project?

**Answer:** Architectural services are not being solicited under this RFQ&E.